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1.0

Recommendation

1.1

Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out below (as may be
supplemented/modified in any accompanying written or verbal update to the Panel).

2.0

Introduction

2.1

The application has been referred to the Panel at the request of Councillors Trendall and Hall
with the material reasons for the call-in being concerns over flooding. Further reasons were
advanced relating to a dispute over the accuracy of the site boundary, the routing of utilities
and the level of local opposition. None of these reasons amount to a ‘material planning
consideration’ under the call-in terms set out in the Scheme of Delegation.

3.0

Background
The site and its context

3.1

The site comprises a single storey, detached bungalow on Simpson Road in Simpson. As existing,
the floor area of the bungalow measures 11.294 metres length by 6.919 metres width. The
existing garage on the site measures 5.45 metres length by 2.95 metres width. The garage is
located approximately 1 metre from the south-west side of the bungalow and aligns with the
south-west edge of the site boundary. The existing materials include brickwork, rendering, dark
grey rooftiles and white PVC windows and doors. The site is most clearly visible when viewed
from the corner of Simpson Road and Lissel Road to the south-west.

3.2

The dwelling occupies a corner plot to Simpson and Lissel Road and is accessed via a vehicle
crossover from Lissel Road. Simpson Brook is located immediately to the front boundary of the
site. There are no planning constraints applicable to the site, with the property falling within
the Milton Keynes Urban Area.
The proposal

3.3

It is proposed to erect single storey front and side extensions, following removal of the existing
detached garage to the side of the property. The proposed side extension would measure 3.95
metres in width from the south-west elevation of the property up to the site boundary (facing
onto Lissel Road) and 14.724 metres in depth. The proposed front extension would measure
approximately 4 metres from the north-west elevation of the property and 6.919 metres in
width. The eaves heights of the proposed extensions would match the eaves of the original
dwellinghouse. All proposed materials are to match the appearance of the existing house. The
proposal also includes a new paved driveway served by the existing vehicle crossover.

3.4

The proposal has been amended during the course of assessment. The amendments were to
clarify the concerns raised in the objections through:
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

submission of an amended location plan showing the correct site boundary;
submission of amended block and tree plans;
clarifications on the proposed new parking spaces and proposed hard standing;
clarification of the location of the existing dropped kerb;
revision to the side utility-room window facing no. 428 to make it obscure-glazed; and
revision to the existing bedroom window on the side elevation to retain this as clear
glazed.

4.0

Relevant planning history

4.1

Pre-application advice
None.

4.2

Application site
Ref. No: BL/145/65

5.0

House & garage
Approved – 10/06/1965

Consultations and representations
All responses and representations received can be viewed in full, online at www.miltonkeynes.gov.uk/publicaccess using application ref. 21/02173/FUL. The following paragraphs
summarise those responses and representations.

5.1

Simpson and Ashland Parish Council
Due to the revised plans being received within the original consultation period, there was no
response from the Parish Council to the first set of plans.
Responses to the second and third sets of revised plans were received. The Parish Council
supports the principle of improving the house; however, objects to the proposal for the
following reasons:
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

errors on the plans including discrepancies on the site boundary and mislabelling of the
numbers of surrounding properties;
impact on utilities/services e.g. electricity, gas and water;
impact on parking;
vehicle emissions;
drainage issues;
impact on no. 428 Simpson Road including overlooking, depth of foundations and noise;
positioning of recycling/rubbish bins; and
building operations (e.g. lorry parking and disruption due to construction).

The objections which are material planning considerations have been taken into account within
this report.
5.2

Councillor Charlotte Hall (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
Supports Councillor Trendall’s call-in request.

5.3

Councillor Terry Baines (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
No comments received.

5.4

Councillor Paul Trendall (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
Called-in the application for consideration by the Panel, as set out at paragraph 2.1 above.
Following reconsultation on amended plans, the call-in was maintained.

5.5

MKC Highways
No comments were received on the first set of plans. Comments on the second set of plans
advised no objection but highlighted the need for sufficient parking spaces to be shown on the
plans.
Comments on the third set of plans advised of no objection to the proposal as the plans showed
sufficient parking spaces to meet the Parking Standards.

5.6

MKC Landscape Officer
Advised that the tree proposed to be removed was planted before 1990 as part of the estate
design. However, it was confirmed that the tree in question does appear to be within the

applicant’s ownership and is not otherwise protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) or by
it being in a Conservation Area. The Tree Officer confirms that the tree could be removed at
any time without permission, and it would not be worthy of a TPO. However, approval of a
landscaping/replanting scheme is recommended.
5.7

Buckingham & River Ouzel Drainage Board
Though the Buckingham & River Ouzel Drainage Board were not formally consulted by the case
officer during the course of this application, their response to the original plans highlighted that
additional permission would be required from the Board for any increased flow into Simpson
Brook, and suggested conditions regarding storm water design and construction proposals. The
Board advised of no additional comments on the subsequent revisions.

5.8

Representations from interested parties
Representations have been received from 8 neighbouring addresses. The material matters
raised are summarised below:
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

removal of tree believed to be in Council land;
increase in noise;
proposed extension too large for the plot;
loss of planting and impacts on habitats;
parking provision and site access;
character and appearance of the street;
potential impact on the setting of a listed building over the road from the site;
overlooking/loss of privacy to no. 428; and
drainage relating to the proposed hard surfacing

A number of other concerns have been raised which are not considered to be material planning
considerations, also noting the type (and therefore scope) of the application made, and
therefore cannot be taking into account in the determination of the application. These relate
to:
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

the depth of the foundations required for the extension;
land ownership;
restrictive covenants;
party walls;
previous refused extensions in the local area;
routing of utilities and services;
drains, including repositioning of drains at site;
increased vehicle emissions;
construction disruption; and
bin storage.

6.0

Relevant policies, guidance and legislation
The Development Plan

6.1

The site is not located in a Neighbourhood Plan area.

6.2

Plan:MK (adopted March 2019)
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

Policy CT2: Movement and Access
Policy CT10: Parking Provision
Policy D1: Designing a High Quality Place
Policy D2: Creating a Positive Character
Policy D3: Design of Buildings
Policy D5: Amenity and Street Scene

Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance (SPDs/SPG)
6.3

The following topic-based SPDs/SPGs are relevant:
▪
▪

Parking Standards SPD (2016)
New Residential Design Guide SPD (2012)

National planning policy and guidance
6.4

National Planning Policy Framework (2021) (NPPF):
▪
▪
▪

6.5

Section 2 - Achieving sustainable development
Section 4 - Decision-making
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

In addition, national Planning Practice Guidance (‘the PPG’) is also a material consideration.
Emerging policy

6.6

There is no relevant emerging policy.
Legislation

6.7

In conjunction with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and related Acts, the following
legislation is particularly relevant:
▪

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015
(as amended) (the ‘GPDO’).

7.0

Planning considerations

7.1

Taking account of the application type, the documents submitted (and supplemented and/or
amended where relevant), the site and its environs, and the representations received; the main
considerations central to the determination of this application are:
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

8.0

Principle of development;
Highway capacity, safety and parking provision;
Design, layout and impact on character of the area;
Residential amenity and living conditions;
Drainage and flood risk; and
Other matters.

Appraisal
Principle of development

8.1

In accordance with the NPPF, the Council will, when considering development proposals, take
a positive approach that reflects the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
Planning applications that accord with policies in the Development Plan should be approved
without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

8.2

Policy D3 of Plan:MK states that extensions to existing buildings are acceptable providing that
the proposed scale and design relates well to the existing building and plot, whilst not
detracting from the character of the existing building and the surrounding area. Subject to such
an assessment, extensions to dwellinghouses are acceptable in principle. The application is
assessed against all material planning considerations below.
Highway capacity, safety and parking provision

8.3

Policy CT2 of Plan:MK requires development proposals to provide safe, suitable and convenient
access for all potential users and to not compromise highway safety. Policy CT10 of Plan:MK
requires all new development proposals to meet the Council’s adopted parking standards
unless mitigating circumstances dictate otherwise.

8.4

The property, as existing, has 3 bedrooms and is located in Zone 3 under the Parking Standards
SPD. The parking requirement is 2 allocated spaces plus 0.5 unallocated spaces. There would
be no increase to the number of bedrooms following the proposed extension, such that the
allocated parking requirement would remain the same as existing. The loss of the detached
garage would not constitute a loss of parking because garages are not classed as allocated
parking spaces under the SPD. There is considered to be sufficient space to the front of the
property to accommodate the required minimum 2 allocated parking spaces, and this has been
demonstrated on the latest set of revised plans showing 5 parking spaces to the frontage exceeding the minimum parking requirement.

8.5

Following the submission of the revised plan showing 5 allocated parking spaces, MKC Highways
advised that they had no objection to the proposal as the parking standards had been met and

all parking would be within the private land of the property and not on the public highway. It is
therefore considered that the proposal is compliant with Policy CT10 of Plan:MK.
8.6

MKC Highways raise no objections provided the position of vehicular access was to remain
unchanged. This was revised to be reflected as such on revised plans. There are therefore no
proposed changes to the access to the site, and it is considered that the proposal in its current
form complies with Policy CT2 of Plan:MK.

8.7

Parish and neighbour concerns regarding parking provision and the creation of a new paved
area for parking are noted. The concerns relate to the potential drainage issues caused by an
additional hard surface, and query the amount of proposed parking spaces. However, the site
has permitted development rights under Class F of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the GPDO. This would
allow for the creation of an additional hardstanding to the front of the property, provided this
is constructed of a porous/permeable material or provision is made to direct run-off water from
the hard surface to a permeable or porous area within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse. The
proposed materials to be used in the creation of the new hardstanding have been clarified as
permeable block paving which would therefore be acceptable as permitted development, and
thus there is essentially no requirement for this element of the proposal to receive an express
grant of planning permission from the Council. The number of proposed parking spaces is
acknowledged to be higher than the requirements of the Parking Standards. However, there is
no adopted planning policy which would resist proposals which exceed the standards, and it is
considered acceptable as it would assist in reducing the likelihood of on-street parking.
Design, layout and impact on character of the area

8.8

Policy D3 of Plan:MK seeks to ensure that all extensions to buildings are of a size and scale that
relate well to the existing building and plot, as well as the surrounding area. This is also reflected
in Policies D1 and D2, which seek to ensure that proposals respond appropriately to the site
context and appearance and exhibit a positive character.

8.9

The proposed single storey front and side extensions are considered to be in keeping with the
character and appearance of the existing dwelling and with the visual amenity of the street
scene. The proposed front extension would bring the front elevation of the dwellinghouse in
line with the front elevation of No. 428 Simpson Road, to the north-east side of the site. There
is no defined building line along Simpson Road as each property is set at different distances
from the highway. The proposed front extension would still be set back from the highway and
would not present an excessive visual intrusion when viewed from Simpson Road. The
proposed front extension would also be partly concealed from view by the hedges and
vegetation along the front boundary, which would help to mitigate any visual impact, though
the impact is considered to be acceptable in any case.

8.10

Objection is raised to the proposed removal of a tree on the site, in an area of shrubbery
adjacent to Lissel Road. Upon review of Land Registry records, this land is not owned by MKC
nor in the adopted highway. This tree therefore appears to be within the land owned by the
applicant, and their declaration on the application form to this effect must otherwise be
assumed as correct. The tree is not protected by virtue of being in a Conservation Area or by
Tree Preservation Order (TPO). It is acknowledged that there is a similar tree on the other side
of the road, which gives a symmetrical appearance when entering Lissel Road. Therefore, there

may be some visual impact if this tree were to be removed. However, for the reasons given
above, the applicant would be able to remove this tree in any case with it also not appropriate
to protect it by way of a TPO. Due to the presence of other trees and shrubbery in the area, it
is considered that the loss of this tree would not have such a significant adverse impact on the
appearance of the area that a refusal would be justified.
8.11

The MKC Landscape Officer requested that a condition be attached which would require details
of a landscaping/replanting scheme to be submitted and approved. In this case, while it is
acknowledged that the tree has some positive visual impact on the area, this condition is not
considered to be reasonable as the applicant could remove the tree, and any other shrubs
within their boundary, at a later date. The applicant will be advised, though, that the works
must not impact on the Council owned area of planting adjacent to the site boundary on Lissel
Road.

8.12

Despite several objections, some local residents have expressed support to the principle of
renovating the property. It is considered that the proposed changes are not excessive, nor that
they would have a significant adverse impact on the appearance or character of the site and
the local area. It is therefore considered that the proposal complies with Policies D1, D2 and D3
of Plan:MK.
Residential amenity and living conditions

8.13

Policy D5 of Plan:MK seeks to ensure that all development proposals create and protect a good
standard of amenity for neighbouring buildings and their occupiers.

8.14

The main concerns regarding residential amenity relate to the impact on No. 428 Simpson Road,
to the north-east side of the site. This is raised in several of the objections which have been
given careful consideration.

8.15

The proposed extensions, like the existing dwellinghouse, would be single storey and are
therefore not considered to adversely impact upon sunlight to the adjoining neighbours. The
proposed front extension would bring the front elevation of the dwellinghouse in line with the
front elevation of No. 428 and it is noted that the side windows and door of this neighbouring
house would face the extended element. The proposed utility room window on the north-east
side elevation is proposed to be obscure-glazed, which is considered to preserve privacy to No.
428. The bedroom window on this side elevation is already in situ and is clear-glazed. It would
therefore be unreasonable to condition that this existing bedroom window be obscure-glazed
as this impact does not arise as a result of the development proposed. Furthermore, it is a
habitable room and obscure glazing would reduce the quality of the living environment for the
occupants of the bungalow. The condition for obscure-glazing can be applied to the utility room
window. The applicant amended the plans to revert the bedroom window back to clear glazed
as existing.

8.16

The concerns raised regarding the potential for increased noise due to the rearranged layout of
the floorplan are acknowledged, but this is not considered to present a reason for refusal. The
site is already in residential use and the proposal would not change the use of the dwelling. A
rearranged internal layout would not require planning permission in any case, and the proposed
enlargements/layout would not give rise to an unusual level of noise compared to that expected

in a residential area. Noise during construction is generally not a planning matter for
householder applications and would be a temporary disruption only, but this could be managed
through Environmental Health controls.
8.17

The proposed extensions are not considered to be an over-development of the site and
sufficient outdoor amenity space would be available for the occupants of the dwelling. The rear
garden space would be unaffected by the proposed development.

8.18

Overall, it is considered that the proposal is compliant with Policy D5 of Plan:MK as the impact
on residential amenity is acceptable.
Drainage and flood risk

8.19

Concerns have been raised by several objectors regarding drainage and flooding. The need to
re-route drains and utilities is not a material consideration for planning applications. Rainwater
collected from the enlarged roof would be handled under Building Regulations. The creation of
additional hardstanding to the front of the property has been found to qualify as permitted
development such that the proposal could not reasonably be resisted for this reason. As such,
officers consider that there would not be significant additional flood risk as a result of the
proposed development, and there are no planning issues with regards to drainage in this
instance.

8.20

It is noted that a response was received from the Buckingham & River Ouzel Drainage Board.
This advised that any increased flow into Simpson Brook resulting from the proposed
development would require permission from the Board. This would be included as an advisory
note (informative). The requested conditions regarding storm water design and construction
proposals are not considered necessary or reasonable in this instance, due to the scale of the
proposal and the existence of other controls.
Other matters

8.21

An objection raises the potential impact on the setting of a listed building, Simpson House,
immediately across the road from the site. The proposed development is not considered to
affect the setting of the nearby listed building mentioned in the representation, having regard
to the significance of that building and its relationship to surrounding land and property.
Therefore, heritage impacts are not a relevant consideration under this application.

9.0

Conclusions

9.1

The proposal is found to be in accordance with Policies CT2, CT10, D1, D2, D3 and D5 of Plan:MK
as well as Sections 2, 4 and 12 of the NPPF. It is therefore recommended that the application
be approved, subject to the conditions.

9.2

None of the other matters raised through the publicity and consultation process amount to
material considerations outweighing the assessment of the main issues set out above, noting
that conditions or obligations are recommended where meeting the tests for their imposition.

9.3

Where relevant, regard has been had to the public sector equality duty, as required by section
149 of the Equality Act 2010 and to local finance considerations (as far as it is material), as
required by section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), as well as
climate change and human rights legislation (including Article 8 and Article 1 of the First
Protocol regarding the right of respect for a person's private and family life and home, and to
the peaceful enjoyment of possessions).

10.0

Conditions
1.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
plans/drawings listed below unless as otherwise required by condition attached to this
permission or following approval of an application made pursuant to Section 96A of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
Received on 28th October 2021 2 Rev. F - Proposed Location and Proposed Block Plan
10 Rev. E - Existing and Proposed Tree Plan
Received on 2nd November 2021 6 Rev. H - Proposed Ground Floor Plan Scale 1:100
7 Rev. E - Proposed Ground Floor Plan Scale 1:50
8 Rev. E - Proposed Ground Floor Plan Scale 1:50
9 Rev. F - Proposed Elevations
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of securing sustainable
development.

2.

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.
Reason: To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions; to enable the Local
Planning Authority to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered
circumstances; and to comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order),
the proposed window in the north-east side elevation shown to serving a utility room
shall be obscurely glazed to a minimum level 3 within the Pilkington range of Textured
Glass or equivalent. The window shall thereafter be maintained in this condition at all
times and shall not be altered to clear glazing without the specific grant of planning
permission from the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To preserve the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential occupiers in
accordance with Policy D5 of Plan:MK (2019).

4.

The external surfaces of the extensions hereby permitted shall be constructed only of
materials of a type and colour which match those of the existing building except where
indicated otherwise on the approved drawings.
Reason: To ensure that the new work complements the existing building and to ensure
the development does not detract from the character and appearance of the area in
accordance with Policies D2 and D3 of Plan:MK (2019).

Site location plan

Proposed block plan

Existing plans and elevations

Proposed plans and elevations

Proposed Tree Plan

Annex
A1.0

Consultations and representations
The following paragraphs present the original text of responses and representations made by
consultees.

A1.1

Simpson and Ashland Parish Council
Initial comments received:
“Planning Application 21/02173/FUL
426 Simpson, Milton Keynes MK6 3AF
Response from Simpson & Ashland Parish Council
The following response relates to the second set of revised plans (11/08/2021). The most
important changes since the initial submission have been the recognition of the actual
boundary of the plot and the implications for the width of the building; and the inclusion and
then removal of plans for a garage and the subsequent implications for parking and access.
The Parish Council notes that 426 Simpson, in a conspicuous position in the centre of the
village, has been unoccupied for the past two years, following the death of the previous
owner,
who had lived there since 1971. During those two years, the condition of the building and
grounds has deteriorated and we welcome, in principle, improvements to the housing
provision on the site.
However, we have significant reservations about the scale of the proposed development and
the effect and visual impact of the style and proportions on the adjacent properties and the
carefully designed entrance to Lissel Road.
We wish to register some specific concerns. These concur with the well-evidenced objections
of residents in the adjacent and nearby properties, which we fully support.
1. Errors and omissions
Application Form:
The form has not been updated since the initial submission and no longer accurately reflects
the changes made e.g. Sections 6 and 7.
Drawing 2 (revised)
a) Continues to show an out-of-date outline for 428, which means that the spatial relationship
between 428 and the proposed extent of 426 is inaccurate and misleading.
b) Continues to mislabel 430 as 410.
Drawing 6 (revised):
a) No measurements are provided for the extent of the area in an arc at the front of the
house.
We assume that it is intended as parking space for vehicles, but it is not labelled as such, nor
is any information provided about surfacing or levels (the land slopes towards Simpson Brook
at this point).
b) No measurements are provided in respect of the position of the access from Lissel Rd.
Although the note states 'Existing dropped kerb and crossover', observation and
measurement
(see the submission from Mr and Mrs Lees, 428 Simpson) show that this is not compatible
with

the identified space in front of the building. New access/dropped kerb would be required,
involving the repositioning of the light column and bring the dropped kerb closer to the
junction
with Simpson Rd, with significant implications for road safety.
c) The width of the space between the eastern side of the building and the boundary fence
with 428 is shown as 000; that should be 920mm.
Drawing 7 (revised)
a) Although this, and other revised drawings, now identify the correct boundary line as
following the extent of the existing garage and fence, we believe that it is inaccurate in terms
of
the space around the access to the existing garage. We believe that the sketch submitted by
Mr and Mrs Lees provides a more accurate representation of that section of the boundary.
Resolving this disparity has wider implications.
2. Services
Services (electricity, gas, water) to and between the adjacent properties (424, 428, 430) were
installed at the time of construction in the 1960s, prior to the development of Lissel Road.
Some run across the four sites and this will have implications for any forward extension of the
building line and creation of a parking surface. None of this appears to have been
recognised/taken account of in the plans.
There are implications not only for potential interruptions to services but also for rights of
access, where necessary. We are aware that documentation regarding routes etc may be
inadequate, but the combined knowledge of the occupants of 424 and 428, who have lived in
their respective properties for over 50 years, is highly informative.
3. Parking
Sections 6 and 7 of the Application Form state that there will be no new vehicle access and no
change to existing parking arrangements. That is incorrect.
As noted in Section 1, Drawing 6 (above), there is insufficient detail about the dimensions and
capacity of the proposed parking area at the front of the house. How will it be surfaced (with
particular respect to drainage)? How does the position of the parking space relate to the
outlook from 428 (noting that Drawing 2 does not show the existing outline of 428 - there is a
forward extension)? What account has been taken of the effect of vehicle emissions on 428?
As noted in Section1, the plans for access from Lissel Rd are significantly inaccurate.
Highways need to be made aware and required to comment.
4. Drainage and related issues
We note the critical response (26 July) of the Buckingham & River Ouzel Internal Drainage
Board, with which we concur. The Board's concerns relate, in part, to the implications of the
parking provision (see 3, above) but also to the general absence of information in the plans
for
the disposal of storm water. The volume of storm water, following precipitation, will also be
significantly increased by the enlarged roof area. Currently, storm water discharges, via a
pipe,
into Simpson brook, which runs along the perimeter of the property. The brook is prone to
overflow following heavy rain and in October 2020 the road through the village was under
water for several hours. Given climate change predictions, this is likely to become a more
frequent occurrence.
These concerns also serve to highlight the complete absence from the application of any
narrative that identifies how the plans address issues of renewable/green energy provision,
energy conservation etc. We contrast that with the detailed statement that accompanied the

recent application for 141 Simpson (20/01852/FUL) which included a detailed Ecological
appraisal.
5. Relationship to 428 Simpson
In their responses to this application, the owners of 428 Simpson have raised a number of
concerns about the implications for their property. We will not repeat them in detail, here,
but
the Parish Council supports the objections made with particular respect to: the windows in
Bedroom 3 and the Utility Room (Drawing 7) overlooking the lounge window of 428; the
proximity of the excavations for footings; the consequences of the reversal of the living space,
resulting in the living room being at the rear of 426 and in line with the bedrooms of 428, with
the potential for noise disturbance. This last point also has implications for 1 Lissel Rd.
6. Trees
We note that in the revised Drawing 10, the single whitebeam (not ash) tree is identified for
removal. The tree is on MK Council land and is maintained by MKC. Permission would be
required to remove it. If that permission is granted, then mitigation should be a required as a
planning condition.
No consideration appears to have been given to the impact of excavations and building work,
up to the site boundary line, on tree roots. An arboricultural report should be provided.
7. Other observations
As noted in Section 1 (above), external access to the rear of the property is limited to a
narrow
(920mm) space between the eastern side of the house and the boundary fence with 428.
What
are the implications for the positioning of recycling/rubbish bins? If the solution is a covered
bin
store at the front of the house, where will it be located? Further, Drawings 6 and 8 (revised)
give no indication of the management of drainage from appliances in the Utility Room, on the
far side of the building from the existing drains. If there is external pipework, that would
reduce
the effective width of the space.
8. Building operations
The form and extent of the proposed works would require significant quantities of plant and
materials on a site that would quickly diminish in surface area as development proceeds.
Regardless of the ultimate scale of the operation, how would this be managed? The adjacent
space on Lissel Road is very close to the junction with the road through Simpson and the risk
to the safety of road users and pedestrians is increased. Parked lorries etc on the narrow
Lissel Rd also pose risks to access for emergency vehicles, particularly significant in the
context of the age profile of Lissel Rd residents. The recent experience of housing
construction
at 211 Simpson (Bowlers Close), which lasted for over 15 months, illustrates the extent of
disruption associated with such development.
In summary, the Parish Council finds this application deficient in a number of significant
respects. We request that these matters be addressed and responded to before further
consideration is given.”

Comments following reconsultation:
“The following response relates to the third (and most recent) set of revised plans, which the
Parish Council only became aware of thanks to the vigilance of local residents, no direct
notification having been received. We also note that, to the best of our knowledge, at no
stage in this process has any public notification of the plans been displayed in the proximity of
426 Simpson, as is standard practice.
The Parish Council made detailed comments on previous versions of the plans (24 August
2021). We will not repeat most of those that still apply, given reassurances that they will be
taken into account by the Planning Officer in her report to members of the Development
Control Committee.
We are grateful for the clarifications from Rachel Larner (Planning Officer), in an email of 30
September, in particular those which distinguish between planning matters and concerns that
are covered by Building Control regulations.
As in our comments on 24 August, the Parish Council is fully aware of the objections raised by
local residents, in particular the long-time owners of 424 and 428 Simpson, who have
extensive knowledge of the history of the site. We commend their detailed and wellevidenced concerns, which need to be fully addressed; we will not repeat many of them here.
The Parish Council has significant reservations about the scale of the proposed development
and the effect and visual impact of the style and proportions on the adjacent properties and
the carefully designed entrance to Lissel Road.
We have the following specific concerns:
1. The documents submitted by the applicant continue to display errors and omissions which
have been pointed out in past comments but have not been corrected. These are detailed in
the submissions from Dr Dale and Mr and Mrs Lees. These errors, if uncorrected, have the
potential to mislead those in the LPA who are considering the application. It is unclear
whether or not there has been a site visit; any such visit would have quickly identified the
issues on the ground.
2. The critical matter of the boundary of the property appears to remain unresolved. We note
that the Planning Officer is ‘in the process of clarifying this exact boundary with Landscape
officers to confirm the owner of the trees and planting on that strip of land near to Lissel
Road’ (email, 30 September). We have seen reference to the Land Registry but our
understanding is that 426 Simpson was not on the Land Registry database during its
ownership by Mr Bowler (as is also the case with 424 and 428 Simpson). We have been
unable to locate any entry on the Land Registry website. If it has been added following the
recent sale, on what basis has the boundary been established?
3. We acknowledge that our concerns around the structure and surfacing of the extensive
parking area in front of the property are covered by Building Control regulations (email, 30
September). However, we note the Planning Officer’s advice that ’in the event permission is
granted, [the applicant] will need to seek permission from the Buckingham & River Ouzel
Drainage Board for any increased flow into Simpson Brook.’ (30 September).
4. We acknowledge that the proposed parking provision will not now require the
repositioning of the dropped kerb to Lissel Road or the repositioning of the lamppost.
5. The concerns of the owners of 428 Simpson about increased intrusive noise and emissions
from vehicles at the front of the property, need to be addressed, as do concerns about the
potential for disturbance at the rear of the property, due to the reversal of the
accommodation.

In summary, the Parish Council finds this application deficient in a number of significant
respects. We request that these matters be addressed and responded to.”
A1.2

Cllr Charlotte Hall (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
“Thank you for the update with regards to this application.
I have yet to look at the detail and indeed await the views of the Parish Council and residents
as to the latest
Revision as to whether any of the concerns raised have been addressed.
If any of the key matters remain an issues, I would expect that this would be called in ( by Paul
or myself)”

A1.3

Cllr Terry Baines (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
No comments received.

A1.4

Cllr Paul Trendall (Campbell Park and Old Woughton Ward)
Initial comments received:
“Hello, I hope this finds you well. I would like to call in the application above for the following
reasons:
(i). There is a disagreement as to the ownership of the land and a dispute as to whether the
plan shows the correct
boundaries.
(ii). No consideration appears to have been given to the routing of utilities.
(iii). Insufficient consideration has been given to flood mitigation, in an area prone to
flooding.”
Comments following re-consultation:
“In answer to your question about withdrawing the request to call this in, clearly there is still
local opposition, and an ongoing disagreement about where the boundary actually is.
On that basis, I think it best it’s called in as originally requested, so that residents can bring
this to the DCC/DCP.”

A1.5

MKC Highways Development Control
Initial comments received:
“While highways have no objection to the application we do have the following comments:
The application changes the overall bedrooms from 2 to 3 rooms. The MKC parking standards
states that for both 2 and 3 bedrooms there should 2 allocated parking spaces.
However the application is removing the existing garage, while a garage isnt counted as
parking spaces in the current parking standards. It was likely that it was used within the
calculations when the property was originally build.

The applicant should provide a plan showing that there is suitable off road parking for 2
vehicles.
Additionally, there isnt a clear plan provided that shows the new access, it is assumed that the
access will remain similar to what is currently on site, via a dropped kerb footway crossing
and relocated to a more suitable location. It will likely require a relocation of an existing
street light to undertake the works. The applicant should make relevant applications to the
highway department to undertake the works.”
Comments following re-consultation:
"Plan has been provided that show there is suitable parking for up to 5 vehicles. This exceeds
the parking standard requirements and therefore shows that any parking for the property will
be limited to the private land and not on the public highway.
No objection to this application."
A1.6

MKC Landscape/Tree Officer
No initial comments received
Comments following re-consultation:
“The six Sorbus trees that line either side of Lissel Road are clearly part of a municipal planting
put in not long before 1990. While our landscape maintenance plans show the single Sorbus
tree and associated shrubs by the driveway of 426 Simpson as being an MKC assets, our GIS
land-ownership layer and documents submitted with the application, both seem to indicate
they are within the ownership of 426 Simpson.
If this is correct then the applicants are free to remove the tree at any time as it does not
benefit from statutory protection such as a TPO or Conservation Area status.
In order to execute the planning permission they have applied for, the tree will have to be
removed which is unfortunate as it will reduce canopy cover and upset the balance of the
existing tree layout.
Therefore I request that a replacement tree is planted along with shrubs / hedging along the
site frontage, to both replace and to mitigate for the visual impact of the large area of
hardstanding/car parking which is also proposed. It may be as well to move the hardstanding
300 – 400mm further back from the frontage to better accommodate the tree and shrubs. I
attach below a rough e-sketch to illustrate the planting.
I suggest the following condition regarding mitigating planting;
1. Full details of mitigating tree and shrub planting (including 1no.14-16 size Sorbus aria
‘Lutescens’) in accordance with BS 8545: 2014 are to be submitted for approval as part of a
general landscaping scheme where appropriate, and which should include full details of tree
and shrub sizes, species, planting locations, planting spacings, pre-planting ground
preparations, planting method and long term maintenance. Also where appropriate details of
root deflection barriers and permanent protective measures against soil compaction, vehicle
impact, de-icing salt etc. Particular attention should be paid to ensuring the trees and shrubs
are planted in a sufficient quantity of high quality growing medium, to ensure their quick
establishment and the early provision of maximum benefit to the locality. Any trees or shrubs

failing to thrive within five years of planting to be replaced in accordance with the original
planting specification."
A1.7

Buckingham & River Ouzel Drainage Board
Initial comments received:
“The Board notes that the applicant has made no arrangements for storm water disposal. The
Board therefore suggest that storm water disposal arrangements are agreed prior to the issue
of planning consent.
If an existing surface water drainage system is to be used it must be checked to ensure it is
working efficiently and effectively and has capacity for any additional flow from the proposed
extension.
If surface water from this property discharges directly to the adjacent watercourse, formal
consent from the Board will be required for any increase in flow.
The Board therefore suggest that planning permission should not be granted without
conditions requiring that the applicant’s storm water design and construction proposals are
adequate before any development commences.”
Comments following re-consultation:
“The Board has no further comments to add to those made in their previous response to this
application.”

A1.8

Representations from interested parties
All responses and representations received can be viewed in full, online at www.miltonkeynes.gov.uk/publicaccess using application ref. 21/02173/FUL.

